

December 30, 2014

Robin Ancona Director, Telecommunications Division Michigan Public Service Commission 4300 W. Saginaw Hwy. P.O. Box 30221 Lansing, MI 48909

RE: Ontonagon County Telephone Company Tariff M.P.S.C. No. 1(R)

TAM Transmittal No. 6

Dear Ms. Ancona:

Enclosed is one copy of Ontonagon County Telephone Company's (Ontonagon) Tariff M.P.S.C. No. 1(R) revisions for filing with the Commission pursuant to Public Act 179 of 1991, as amended, MCL 484.2101 et seq.

This filing reflects the availability of additional "Safety + Net Bundled Phone and Service Offerings" and the increase in service charges.

Ontonagon's Tariff M.P.S.C. No. 1(R) can be viewed in its entirety at <a href="http://telecommich.org/news/?newsid=206">http://telecommich.org/news/?newsid=206</a>.

The tariff sheets that are included in this transmittal can be viewed at <a href="http://telecommich.org/Documents/MPSC1ROCTCTAMtransmittal6.pdf">http://telecommich.org/Documents/MPSC1ROCTCTAMtransmittal6.pdf</a>.

The effective date of these tariffs is January 1, 2015.

Yours truly,

Scott Stevenson President

SS/ma

Cc: Jay Brogan, Camie Conklin, Hiawatha Communications, Inc.

# LOCAL TELEPHONE EXCHANGE SERVICE

## TABLE OF CONTENTS AND CHECK LIST

Subject	Sheet Number	Revision	Issued
Title Page		Original	03/22/93
Table of Contents and Check List	2	17th	*12/30/14
Subject Index	3	1st	04/23/97
Application of Tariff	4	Original	03/22/93
Index of Exchanges	5	Original	03/22/93
Local Rates - Bruce Crossing - Bruce Crossing - Ewen - Ewen - Mass-Greenland - Mass-Greenland - Ontonagon - Ontonagon - Rockland - Rockland - White Pine - White Pine - Safety+net Bundled Phone and Internet Offering	6 6.0.1 6.1 6.1.1 6.2 6.2.1 6.3 6.3.1 6.4 6.4.1 6.5 6.5.1	5th Original	10/02/07 09/30/05 10/02/07 09/30/05 10/02/07 09/30/05 10/02/07 09/30/05 10/02/07 09/30/05 *12/30/14
Exchange Map Sheet - Bruce Crossing - Ewen - Mass-Greenland -Ontonagon -Rockland -White Pine  Application of Boundary Designations Service Charges	7 7.1 7.2 7.3 7.4 7.5	Original Original Original Original Original Original Original	03/22/93 03/22/93 03/22/93 03/22/93 03/22/93 03/22/93 03/22/93 *12/30/14
Lifeline Service	10 10.1 11 11.1	1st 1st 7th 2nd	04/23/97 04/23/97 06/30/14 06/30/14

\*Original or revised sheet

Issued: December 30, 2014 Effective: January 1, 2015

#### SAFETY+ net BUNDLED PHONE AND INTERNET OFFERING

**EXCHANGE: Applicable to All Exchanges** 

- A. The Company is offering a bundled local telephone exchange service and internet service offering. This service includes the following features and functionalities:
  - Unlimited and untimed local calling to the following local exchanges: Bruce Crossing (827), Mass/Greenland (883), Ontonagon (884), White Pine (885), Rockland (886) and Ewen (988).
  - 2. Unlimited incoming intrastate and interstate long distance or interexchange calls
  - 3. Access to emergency service 911 calls
  - 4. Access to Directory Listing Number Services 411 calls
  - 5. Access to 211/711/811 calls
  - 6. Voice grade access to the public switched network
  - 7. Dual tone multi-frequency signaling or its functional equivalent (Touch Tone service)
  - 8. Single-party service or its functional equivalent
  - 9. "1 plus the number" toll service is restricted/blocked on outgoing calls. Outgoing toll calls may be made only on a "dial-around" basis using a long distance carrier's access code.
  - 10. Jamadots High Speed Internet Service at the speeds and rates described below.

#### B. Monthly Rates

-\$53.00* - with Internet service of up to 6Mb download/1Mb upload speeds	
-\$62.00* - with Internet service of up to 15Mb download/2 Mb upload speeds	
-\$72.00* – with Internet service of up to 30Mb download/4 Mb upload speeds	(N)
-\$102.00* – with Internet service of up to 30Mb download/20 Mb upload speeds	(N)
-\$79.00* - with Internet service of up to 50Mb download/ 5 Mb upload speeds	(N)
-\$114.00* – with Internet service of up to 50Mb download/25 Mb upload speeds	(N)
-\$119.00* - with Internet service of up to 100Mb download/5 Mb upload speeds	(N)
-\$169.00* – with Internet service of up to 100Mb download/25 Mb upload speeds	(N)

- 1. An optional feature package is available which includes Caller ID/Name and Number \$3.00/month
- 2. Customer may have its phone number unlisted in any printed or electronic phone directory available to the general public \$1.00/month
- 3. Inside Wire Maintenance (repair to wiring on the customer's side of network interface) \$1.00/month
- D. Terms, Conditions, Eligibility and Requirements for Service
  - The current terms and conditions for these offerings may be found in the Internet Service Agreement and Internet Installation Agreement provided to the customer in connection with subscription to the service offerings.
  - 2. Service and construction charges set forth in the Company's tariffs apply, except an existing local exchange service customer of the Company does not have to pay the establishment of service or line connection charges.
  - This offering is only available where facilities exist to offer one or more of the Jamadots High Speed Internet Plans.

\*State taxes, federal taxes, and E-911 charges apply.

Issued: December 30, 2014 Effective: January 1, 2015

Issued under the authority of the PA 179, Michigan Telecommunications Act, as amended.

# LOCAL TELEPHONE EXCHANGE SERVICE SERVICE CHARGES

## B. SERVICE CHARGES

1. Service Ordering and Line Connection Charges		(C) (D)
a. Initial Service Order, per order		
Applies to any new customer's service order	\$19.00	(1)
b. Subsequent Service Order and Line Connection Charge, per or	der	(C)
Applies to any present customer's order to relocate, install, change or add to the service; telephone number change, restoral of service after		
disconnect for nonpayment; additional central office lines, et cetera.	\$10.00	(1)
		(D)
		(D)

0

Issued: December 30, 2014 Effective: January 1, 2015